KS200 KIT
FR	-	Instructions et avertissements pour l’installation et l’utilisation
EN	-	Instructions and warnings for installation and use
IT	 -	Istruzioni ed avvertenze per l’installazione e l’uso
PL	-	Instrukcje i ostrzeżenia do instalacji i użytkowania
Sélecteur à clé pour le débrayage manuel
de l’automatisme de portails battants
Op CI

3.2 - PRODUCT TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model type KS200KIT
Type Key-operated selector switch with cord-type release
Courtesy light supply Between 12V and 36Vdc, 12V and 28Vac
Protection class IP55
Working temperature -20°C ... +50°C (without ice forming)
Maximum contact voltage 50V  – V
Maximum contact current 1A
Lock Combinations 250.000
Note: in order to improve its products, NICE S.p.A. reserves the right to modify their technical specifications at any time without prior notice. In any
case, the manufacturer guarantees their functionality and suitability for their intended use. Note: all technical specifications refer to a temperature of
20°C.
6 – English
E
ng
lis
h
3.3 - INSTALLATION
 • All installation operations must be made with the system disconnected from the power supply.
01.	 Turn the key 90° anti-clockwise (phase 01 - fig. 3)
02.	 Open the release handle 90° (phase 02 - fig. 3)
03.	 Loosen the relevant screw (phase 03 - fig. 3)
04.	 Disengage the spring (phase 04 - fig. 3)
05.	 (phase 05 - fig. 3)
		  – Place the switch against the wall and mark the screw hole positions
		  – Drill four holes and fix the switch to the wall using the 4 screws and suitable dowels
		  – Pass the steel wire as far as the release system leaving 20 mm of wire outside the sheath
06.	 Gently remove the cover (A), put the release handle in the position indicated in the figure and loosen the grub screw  (phase 06 - fig. 3)
07.	 (phase 07 - fig. 3)
		  – Insert the steel wire block it in position with the grub screw
		  – Adjust the wire tension keeping in mind that the automatism will result unblocked in the present position
08.	 (phase 08 - fig. 3)
		  – Replace the cover in position as in point 06
		  – Insert the spring in its housing and replace the protection guard (B). Fixing it in position with the screws (C)
4 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
 Never try to command the motor directly.
Use the contacts available for your equipment control (fig. 4).
5  MANUAL RELEASE (fig.5)
01.	 Manual operation must be performed when the gate is closed
02.	 Turn the key completely using the finger to guide the release handle
03.	 Open the release handle 90°
If instead a greater stroke is required, intervene as follows:
01.	 With the handle open, pull the knob back towards yourself
02.	 Turn it in a clockwise direction until it is blocked
03.	 Open or close the automation manually
04.	 To block the speed reducer, turn the knob in an anticlockwise direction until it is blocked
05.	 Re-insert the knob in the handle
06.	 Close the handle with slight pressure. The handle can be closed even with the motor released
6 TESTING
 CAUTION! – The system must be tested by skilled and qualified personnel, who is responsible for defining the tests adopted in rela-
tion to the risks present, and for ensuring observance of all legal provisions, standards and regulations, with particular reference to all